
022-9200059 
director.daegmaiI.com  

To, 

No: DAE/Stores-971/ 3- /17 

Hyderabad dated: 

. J 1 

DIRECTORATE 

AGRICULTURE ENGINEERING 
SINDH HYDERABAD 

The Director (A&F), 

Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory' Authority, 

Secretariat No. A4, Court Road, 

KARACHI  

Subject: HOISTING OF BID EVALUATION REPORT ON SPPRA WEBSITE AGAINST 

TENDER NO. DAE/STORES-971M3810/17 DATED: 28.11.2017 FOR 
PROCUREMENT OF TRANSPORTER / TRAILER FOR THE YEAR 2017-18 

AGAINST SPPRA SR. NO. 35497 

Kindly find enclosed herewith Bid Evaluation Report duly signed by the 

Procurement Committee for the Procurement of Transporter I Trailer under ADP Scheme 

"Replacement of Earth Moving Machinery Phase-!!! as per SPPRA Rule-50. 

Following documents are also enclosed for your ready reference. 

Notification of Procurement Committee (Copy). 

ii. Notification of Complaint Redressal Committee (Copy). 

iii. Procurement Plan 2017-18 (Copy). 

iv. Original Technical Evaluation Report & Comparison of offered product. 

v. Photocopy of Minutes of Meeting of Technical Evaluation. 

vi. Original Comparison of Rates offered by firms duly signed by P.C. 

vii. Photocopy of Minutes of Meeting of Financial evaluation. 

An early response is requested for hoisting the same on SPPRA website. 

bi: 
AGRICULTURE E GINEERING SINDH 

HYDE RABAD 
CC to:- 

• The Director General, Agricultural Engineering & Water Management Sindh Hyderabad for kind 
information. 

• The Additional Secretary (Tech), Agriculture, Supply & Prices Department, Government of Sindh, 
Karachi for kind information. 

• The PS to Secretary, Agriculture, Supply & Prices Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi for 
information. 

• The Web Master, Agriculture, Supply & Prices Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi for 
information with the request to host the same on department's website. 

.4 

DIRECTOR 
AGRICULTURE ENGINEERING SINDH 

HYDERABAD 



Financial Bid Opening date 

Bid Evaluation Report 

Name of Procuring Agency Agriculture. Supply & Prices Department. Government of Sindh4  

through Directorate Agriculture Engineering. Sindh, Hyderabad  

Tender Reference No: TENDER NO. DAE/STORES-971/3810/17 DATED 28.11.2017. 

Tender Description/Name of PROCUREMENT OF TRANSPORTER / TRAILER ON DDP BASIS  
work/item

Under ADP Scheme # 30 "Replacement of Earth Moving Machinery 

Phase III" 

Method of Procurement As per Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority Rules 

2010.(a mended 2013 & 2017)  

Tender Published 

Total Bid documents Sold 

Total Bids Received: 

Tender Notice was published in Newspapers:- 

• lmkan dated 03.12.2017. 

• Jang dated 04. 12.2017. 

• Dawn dated 04. 12.2017. 

• Kawish dated 05.12.2017. 

Procurement of Transporter! Trailer 

1. M/s M.A. Enterprises, Hyderabad. 

2. M/s AK Link, Hydera bad. 

3. M/s Multiline Enterprises, Lahore. 

4. M/s Saleem Traders, Hyderabad. 

Procurement of Transporter! Trailer 

1. M/s M.A. Entrprises, Hyderabad. 

2. M/s AK Link, Hydera bad. 

3. M/s Saleem Traders, Hyderabad. 

Technical Bid Opening date: 19.12.2017. 

No. of Bid technically qualified TRANSPORTER I TRAILER 

1. M/s M.A. Enterprises, Hyderabad 

Bid(s) Rejected M/s AK-Link Hvderabad  

• Specification of Offered Trailer is not in-line with the 
requirement 

• Sales Tax Certificate is not provided. 

• Certificate from the Transporter / Trailer Certifying the 
nomination of the Bidders as Authorized Sole Agent is not 

provided. 

• Experience of Similar is not provided. 

M/s Saleem Traders, Hvderabad 

• Specification of Offered Trailer is not in-line with the 

requirement. 

• Certificate from the Transporter / Trailer Certifying the 
nomination of the Bidders as Authorized Sole Agent is not 
provided. 

28. 12.2017. 



• 

12. Bid Evaluation Report: 

PROCUREMENT OF TRANSPORTER I TRAILER 

S - Name of Firms Make & Model Country of 

Origin 
Manufacturer 

M/s M.A. Enterprises, 
Hyderabad 

 
FAW-JSM — 220 6X2 10 

WHEELER TRUCK 
Ch na 

AL-HAJ FAW MOTORS LTD 
SUPER HIGHWAY, HYDERABAD 

No 
Name of Ffrm or Bidder 

Cost offered 
by the Bidder 

Ranki 
- 

ng in 
terms 
of cost 

Comparison 
with 

Estimated 
cost 

Reasons for 
acceptance/ 

rejection 
Remarks 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 

M/s MA. 
Enterprises, 
Hyderabad 

FAW-J5M —220 
6X2 10 WHEELER 

TRUCK 

Rs. 
12,000,000/- 

Per Unit 

Single 
Bid 

Rs.12,000,000/- 
Per unit cost 

Offer is inline with 
the estimated cost 

in PC-I 

Single bid 
accepted 

as per 
SPPRA 

Rules 48 

(SHEll Hk1LAHMED) 
Director 

Agriculture Engineering 

Sindh, Hyderabad 
CHAIRMAN 

(SAIFULLArMAGSI) 

Additional District Accounts 

District Accounts 
Hyderabad 
MEMBER 

SIQ\)A7U1ES OF ThE 4E-1BE1S OF ThE P7OCU1ZEMENr 

,_- 

(7 

(MUMTAZAHMED SIDDIQUI) 

Officer-i DEPUTY DIRECTOR (MECH)/HQ 

Office, Agriculture Engineering Sindh 

Hyderabad 

MEMBER / SECRETARY Karachi 

(SHAKIL 

Deputy 

Government 

CO1MI( 11t. 

AHrIEMOJ) 

DIRECTOR 

Water Management, 

Sindh Hyderabad 

MEMBER 

p 

(Musar'rat Mokhtar) 

Director (Inspection) 

Industries & Commerce 

Department, 
of Sindh, 

MEMBER 



eflt Sin 

117091 P.001 

GOVERNMENT OF SINIJH 
AR1CULTUREJ  SUPPLY & 

PRICES DEPARTMENT 

NOTIFiCATION  
No.13(347)SO(DEV)/20j: In Supersession of this depatment's Notifjcation of even number 
dated 30.11.2016, in pursuance of Ru]e-7 of SPP Rules, 2010, •Government of Sincth, 
Agriculture, Supply & Prices Depai-tinent is pleased to reconstitute a Procurement Committee for 
the schemes / Projects of AgricuIre ngineering Sindh with following composition and Terms 
of References:- 

fl1. ,,VCOMPOSITIQN:  
Prector, 
Agriculture Engineering Sincjh, Hyderabact. 

Director, Sind, On Farm Water Management, 
Hyderabad Division. 

3, Representaivc of Industries & Commerce Departineiit, 
Governnicnt of Sindh, Karachi 

4, District Accounts Officer / 
Representative of District Accounts Ofcer, Hyderabad. 

5. Deputy Director I-Ieadquarter), 
Agriculture Enginecring Siridh, 1-lyderabaci. 

Terms of  Iv, 

Chairman 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member/Secretary 

Prepare bidding documents; I 
• Canyout Technioa.1 as well as Financial evaluation of the ids; 
• Prepare evaluation report as provided in Rule-45 of SPPRA; 

' Make recommendations for the award of Contract to the 09mpcte.nt authority and; 
Perform any other function ancillary and incidental to the above. 

No13(347)S O(DEV)/20 13 

SECR1LTARY TO GOVT. OF SINDH 

Karachi, dated the '02-2017 

A copy is iorwrded to information & necessaly action to: 

The Secretary to Government of Sindh, Finance Department, Karachi. 
The Secretary to Government of Sindh. IndOtrie Deptrn3nt Karachi. 

'1ucging Director, SPPRA, Kar.chi. 
The Director General, Agricultural Engineering & Water Manag 

AU Members of Committee, 

(A.BD1J 
DEPuTY SEC 

P.S. to Minister, Agriculture, Supply & Prices Depareflt Govt. of Sindh, Karachi. 

2
P.S. to Secretary, Agriculture, Supply & Prices Depath1eflti Govt. of Sindh, Karachi. 

Z CHANNA) 
TARY.(TECH) 

yderabad. 

to:- 



• f.. 
I - 

• •,. r • : . 

- N(YrmTn.aTflN .$. * '-P; - *. $_ . A ) 
...'. . . . •.•.$.. 

S .. 
I I 

:• 

RGU1URE1.SU,PPL"°' 
ft  

?—s I • .DEP}JMENT/ I 

• .. .• . . 

.; 

ent bificaton of even 
1Qf SPP Rules, 2010,r 

eprtrr1t Pkeas 4o. ' 
oltoiing 1COflpos1t1Qfl nd $ 
* • .s. •_ Jt . .. • 

$ - - 

I

8 

; : ; : : 

No. 13 
i,umber Dated22 3 201? andrn c6ipp1iaiice with ,Ru 
Gociruipflt 'of, Sindh r'Aucu1ture,, piy& 1Prics 'E 
ccoflSbtPtCa Cotnmittte Coiptnt..R 
teimS ot (eteierte.- 

t ',- 
COWCi?OSITIO:N . 

Dit9Co J :;:! : • . .......: 
Agleu1ul al 6ngincenng & WaUç Maigeme.nt Sindh, Hderaba 

. •.1 
$ 

2-_ Co) (Rti') ZiaStddiqw, (AnIndependntPiofes1ona) L 'Menibe' 
1- Repleseta$twe ofOffic&of'the Accountant 0itertI SucIh, I(aiaciu - Menber 

i• •  

• I .• 

•. . 

•• 
:' ...", •. : 

1 dv Of F cfe1 ences : , 
Con' iii tk. mey exarnth tIe ornpIi n Qf1bIdr'a .oer C?PRA  3 
I- _ 

1 he' ('omiIaint Red, essa I om m ittee upon recei'in, a. ohiplairtt 
biddu rna', LI satisiied ' I .. I  

1 •. I r * 
a LPidl)Ibi t1e pioctii'emeit onirnittee trdn,  acting ol Jiecision ii 

With thos. rules and cguIatiors 
b nnu(, tn,who! ør ui pai; arti a1hofltccI  atoi decistoifcf. 

I s 1 :**I , , 
vu decision of the piocw n\enLcom, i(tec oi ubct 

!"c. i'áii $ $ 

haJ Uc OpirpIaiit RdiessaI,.ComJniuec hat11 
 n'oe 

: :bnta1.
1!t

.; r ; :: 

I $ 

iii Te corn.mitee sI&IiTh1IOL4nce ,& de r6irwthin4s,yen 4a's TIe 

..•••,
..• 

:'*• r :..........., 

/ •j•
,.. j ; .1,

j• : •- •. • 

LIeS $
S 

 

; _..:. . 

rom'an ag,uevcd •• * •• 
II I I  

cbiiisi.1•iit

.. 

e'pi ocurei cit oomiiittc, (111(1 

L1'u sso vn dec sion foi sue 

tny dcjion to awaid t1 js 

1 I 

or:tiII 

IdisàI 

• . •! •1.. .i:: . 

)t,thç p(OCL I utlel),1 pioCuOiit 

*
. •.

I 

:* I II. • 

;t :•:!! : 

P:P .e ac:. . 
itc,j-,d tlIP cr*n1iwr

I 

• • 

.I' 

L' Ia
GOVT QF

-SRcDIr 

Contd P/2 

:::

: 



• i•f :- _::::: '.:.• 
I;  

:;
41: 

- -
hi, daec t? p5Qi-2Oi7 K 

y..' .. _ .. \_ .- fi ;C' .. i J . -. — 

A COP) fqrwaidcd.fot InfoLrnae on&furt1eri ceirCt,oflto . :r x 

I
-

••• ) 

li Pi ircipa Sccretary to laPai1 ii 

2 Th,iiipScrtajy t C1jefifm eSidit'1
I%  

'I -' 

3 , The ccountaitGetea Siudh, I<aiachi ' , 
I . 4 ).. II1 

4 TIle anaginD irectr radh1P3}J icYfbcrenit 
; :. •. • . :- i;.... • ii. 

51 Thc Add itsoia Secretary (Staff) t C ief.SecreKay, 

!: 

, .....,:.•;. . ... . . . . . 

e • •
:. .:. • 

1 -
I- 

I ••_% 3 

No 13 (347) ,O (DEV )I2O17 - ara 

:c!i. • 

':_ 

) 

- ,
._1

; I\..%_
3, I. 

• H' (A DD \IZ CIIA'NN) 

 ' '':
DIPL rsEO.rAçrECxI) 

C'  C Io
-

•1 .1?
- 

.1 :Z'i ':. - - -- • 

I- P S to tniser Agi t flt.irc,Sipiy rces Depthn4cnt, pfSindh1Karathi 
•. •: .• • • .•: ••: • ... • :1. '. (1 :. :. ..........$ •

:' • .........• t:.. 

2- PS'  to pr&tatys,AgricuItuie1.Sppy & Puce' Dep.IçQ1e.3flt, oQf Si dI13 Kaiachi, 
I

I •. I $ 

, h -- -

: 

...:: 1t1. 

'J' o\ " I ) : 1 

I •• .. ._ I 

: :: .?
•; l

•.
'. 

- - .• - 

- •• ;'C 
I 1 . I • .1 1 

I
I

* 

-.•;• •:•;i 
• •• .3; :: • 



NNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN OF DIRECTORATE AGRICULTURE ENGINEERING SINDH HYDERABAD FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017-18 

Rs. in Million 

Sr. 
No., 

Description of Procurement 
Quantity (Where 

Applicable) 

Estimated 
Unit Cost 
(Where 

Applicable) 

Estimated 
Total Cost 

Funds 
Allocated 

Source 
Funds 
(ADP / 

Non-ADP 

Proposed 
Procurement 

Method 

Timing of Procurement 

Remarks 

Qtr 

2nc$ 

Qtr 

3rd 

Qtr 

4th 

Qtr 

ADP#28 

5492 Nos. Wheel 
Type Tractors 

. 

- 
Rs. 1500.0 

Million 
Rs. 1500.0 

Million 
ADP 

Pre- 
qualification of 

Tractors 

Manufacturers 

- 
- 

All Procurement under 
SPPRA Rules and 

subjected to the 
Release of funds. 

Provision of Assistance to 
Farmers on Purchase of 

Wheel Type Tractors Phase- 
IV (SDG #2) 

.? 
Provision of Solar Water 

Pumps/Tubewelison 

Ssidiz!te t9 armrs Rs. 
-

Jre- 
All Procurement under 

2 in Sindh. (Revised) 

GOS Share Rs. 802.00 Million 
Farmers Share Rs. 198.00 
Million Total Rs. 1000.00 
Million. (SDG U 2, 6) 

138 Noor 

Water Pumps 
- 

563.858 

Million 

Rs.563:858 -  
Million 

-- 
ADP qualification of 

Contractors 
- 

---SPPRARulesand 
subjected to the 

Release of funds. 

ADP #30 32 Nos. Bulldozers 
& Allied 

Transportation 
Equipment 

- Rs. 600.0 

Million 

Rs. 600.00 

Million 
ADP 

Single Stage 
Two Envelope 

Procedure 

v - 
- 

All Procurement under 
SPPRA Rules and 

subjected to the 
Release of funds. 

Replacement of Earth 
Moving Machinery Phase-Ill 
(SDG B 2) 

4 

ADP U 31 
555 Nos. Various 

Agriculture 
Implements 

- 
Rs. 60.0 
Million 

Rs. 60.0 
Million 

ADP 

— 

Pre- 
qualification of 

Manufacturer / 
Supplier 

- / / / 

The different of cost 
would be adjusted 

through re-appropriation 
All Procurement under 

SPPRA Rules and 
subjected to the Release 

of funds. 

Subsidy Assistance on 

Agriculture Implements for 
Farm Mechanization Phase- 

II. (SDG # 17) 

5 

ADP #32 02 Nos. 
Hot Water 

Treatment Plant 

02 Nos. Controlled 

Atmospheric 
Stores 

- 
Rs. 336.00 

Million 
Rs. 242.027 

Million 
ADP 

Pre- 
qualification of 

Manufacturer! 
Supplier 

- - V / 

All Procurement under 
SPPRA Rules and 

subjected to the 
approval of Scheme 

and release of funds. 

Preservation and Storage 
Facility of Fruits & Vegetable 
through Hot Water 
Treatment & Controlled 
Atmospheric Store on 
Subsidy to Farmers 



Sr. 

No. 
Description of Procurement 

- 

Quantity (Where 

Applicable) 

Estimated 

Unit Cost 

(Where 

Applicable) 

Estimated 

Total Cost 
Funds 

Allocated 

Source of 

Funds 

(ADP / 

Non-ADP 

Proposed 

Procurement 

Method 

- 

Timing of Procurement Remarks 

6 

- 

ADP#34 

1832 Nos. of 

Wheel Type 

Tractors 

- Rs. 500.0 

Million 
Rs. 500.0 

Million 
ADP 

Pre- 

qualification of 

Tractors 

Manufacturers 

- - 

All Procurement under 

SPPRA Rules and 

subjected to the 

Release of funds. 

Provision of Assistance to 

Farmers on Purchase of 

Wheel Type Tractors Phase-V 

(SDG # 2) 

7 ADP #35 01 No. Power 

Drilling Rigs & 

Allied 

Transportation 

Equipment 

- Rs. 130.0 

Million 
Rs. 100.00 

Million 
ADP 

Single Stage 

Two Envelope 

Procedure 

v - - 

All Procurement under 

SPPRA Rules and 

subjected to the 

Release of funds. 

Provision of Power Drilling 

rigs Machine on Hire Charges 

basis to Farmers in Sindh 

(SDGS # 1, 2, 6) 

8 ADP#37 Procurementof 

Eurniture, -_ 
Machinery & 

Equipments for the 

14 Agriculture 

Engineering 

Workshops 

 - 

Rs. 200.00 

Million 
ADP 

Single Stage 

Two Envelope 

Procedure 

- 

- - 

All Procuremehtunder 

SPPRA Rules and 

subjected to the 

Release of funds. 

Strengthening Agricultural 

Engineering through 

Capacity Building of Staff, 

Youth Entrepreneurship 

through Technology Support 

(SDGS II 1, 2, 6) 

Rs. 200.0 

Million 

ADP#38 

08 Nos. Combined 

Harvesters + 10% 

Spare Parts 

- Rs. 75.0 

Million 
Rs. 75.00 

Million 
ADP 

Single Stage 

Two Envelope 

Procedure 

, - - 

All Procurement under 

SPPRA Rules and 

subjected to the 

Release of funds. 

Provision of Combined 

Harvester, Wheat and Paddy 

on (50%) Subsidy to Farmers 

in Sindh (SDGs U 17) (GOS 

Share Rs. 300.00 Million + Rs. 

284.500 Million) 

DIRECTOR 

AGRICULTURE ENGINEERING SINDH 



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 22.12.2017 UNDER 

THE CHAIRMANSHIP OF DIRECTOR. AGRICULTURE ENGINEERING SINDH HYDERABAD IN  
THE COMMITTEE ROOM OF DIRECTORATE, AGRICULTURE ENGINEERING SINDH TO 
EVALUATE THE BIDDING DOCUMENT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF TRANSPORTER / 
TRAILER AGAINST TENDER NO. DAE/STORES-971/3810/17 DATED 28.11.2017 UNDER THE 

SCHEME "REPLACEMENT OF EARTH MOVING MACHINERY PHASE-Ill" ADP # 30 (2017-18)  

Meeting started with the name of Almighty Allah. 

List of participants attached. 

The Chairman welcomed all the participants of the meeting and asked the 

Member / Secretary to brief the participants about the agenda of the meeting. 

After detailed evaluation of the bidding document and literature / brochure 

provided by the bidder the procurement committee decided as under:- 

The Procurement Committee rejected the offer of M/s AK Link Hyderabad & 

M/S Saleem Traders, Hyderabad on following grounds:- 

M/s AK-Link Hyderabad  

• Specification of Offered Trailer is not in-line with the requirement 

• Sales Tax Certificate is not provided. 

• Certificate from the Transporter / Trailer Certifying the nomination of the Bidders as 

Authorized Sole Agent is not provided. 

• Experience of Similar is not provided. 

MIs Saleem Traders, Hyderabad  

• Specification of Offered Trailer is not in-line with the requirement. 

• Certificate from the Transporter / Trailer Certifing the nomination of the Bidders as 

Authorized Sole Agent is not provided. 

Whereas M/S M.A. Enterprises, offered FAW brand of M/s AI-HAJ FAW 

Industries, Model # J5M with 220 HP engine and 6x2 configuration, which is a 10 Wheeler 

Truck as Responsive. 



The committee further advised to return the sealed financial prcposal of M/s 

Ak Link Hyderabad & M/s Saleeni Traders, Hyderabad and open the Financial proposal of 

M/s M.A. Enterprises in the next meeting of the Procurement committee. 

Procurement Committee further advised to Department as Single Offer is 

declared Responsive, so as per Provision of SPPRA Rile 48 and collect the market price 

minimum two firms for the financial comparison, to be submitted in the next meeting of 

Procurement Committee. 

The meeting ended with vote of thanks. 

MEMBER / SCRETARY 

PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

NO. DAE/STORES-971/ /17 Dated: 22/12/2017.  

C.C. to:  

• The DG (AE&WM) Sindh Hyderabaci fr kind information. 

• The AS (Tech) Agriculture Department Government of Sindh Karachi for kind information. 

• PS to Secretary Agriculture Department Government of Sindh, Karachi for kind 

information. 

• Member Procurement Committee  (All). 

() 

MEMBE SECRETARY 
PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

4 



LIST OF MEMBERS OF PROCUREMENTCOMMITTEE PARTICIPATED 
IN THE TECHNICAL EVALUATION AGAINST TENDER NO.  
DAE/STORES-971/3810/17 DATED 28.11.2017 FOR THE  

PROCUREMENT OF TRANSPORTER / TRAILER HELD ON 22.12.2017  
AT 01:00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM OF DIRECTOR,  

AGRICULTURE ENGINEERING SINDH  

S # NAME DESIGNATION SIGNATURES 

01 Agriculture Engineering 
Sindh, Hyderabad 

IN CHAIR 

02 
SHAKEEL ARMED 
RAHEMOON 

Director, 
Water Management, 
Hyderabad Division 

MEMBER 

t 

03 SAIFULLAB MAGSI 
Representative of Disti-ict Accounts 

Officer, District Hyderabad 
MEMBER 

04 
MUSABRAT 
MOKRTAR 

Deputy Director (Inspection) 
Industries & Commerce 

Department, 
Government of Sindh, Karachi 

MEMBER 

05 
MUMTAZ ARMED 
SIDDIQUI 

Deputy Director (Mech) 
Agriculture Engineering Sinclh 

Hyderabad 
MEMBER / SECRETARY 

(7 fl. 



1) 

(MUMTAZ A1IMED SIDDIQUI) 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR (MECH)/HQ 
Agriculture Engineering Sindh 

Hyderabad 

MEMBER / SECRETARY' 

(SHAKIL AHMED RAHEMOON) 
DIRECTOR, Water Management, 

Sindh Hyderaba4. 
MEMBER 

(Musar(a4'Mokhtar) 
Deputy Director (Inspection) 

Industries & Commerce Department, 

Government of Sindh, Karachi 

MEMBER 

Director, Agriculture Engineering 

Sindh, Hyderabad 

CHAIRMAN . 

(SAIFULLAH MAGSI) 

Additional District Accounts Officer-i 

District Accounts Office, 

Hydera bad 

MEMBER 

PROCUREMENT OF TRANSPORTER / TRAILER AGAINST TENDER NOTICE NO. DAE/STORES-971/3810/17 DATED: 28.11.2017 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of 

Item 
Quantity Offered Model 

Unit Cost in 

PC-I 

Offered Rates Market Rates Remarks 

M/s M.A. Enterprises, 

Hyderabad 

M/s Saleem 

Traders, 

Hyderabad 

M/s Apollo 

Motors, Karachi 

Procurement 

of 

02 Nos. 

Make: FAW 

Model It J5M — 

220HP 6X2 
Rs. 

—Rs--1-2000,000/—Per— 
Rs. 

Lowest rates offered by 

—i 
Transporter! 

Trailer 

02 Nos. 
10 Wheeler 

Manufacturer:- 

AL-HAJ FAW 

MOTORS LTD 

12,000,000/. 

per Unit 
Unit 

12,550,000/- 

Per Unit 

Rs. 12,900,00O/ —  

Per Unit 

M/s M.A. Enterprises, 

Hyderabad is 

recommended. 



• 
MINUTES OF tHE MEETING OF PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 28.12.2017 

UNDER THE CHAIRMANSHIP OF bIRECTOR, AGRICULTURE ENGINEERING SINDH  

HYDERABAD IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM OF DIRECTORATE, AGRICULTURE 

ENGINEERING SINDH TO OPEN & EVALUATE THE FINANCIAL PROPOSAL FOR THE 

PROCUREMENT OF TRANSPORTER I TRAILER AGAINST TENDER NO. DAE/STORES-

971/3810/17 DATED 28.11.2017 UNDER ADP SCHEME "REPLACEMENT OF EARTH 

• MOVING MACHINERY PHASE-Ill"  

Meeting started with the name of Almighty Allah. 

List of participants attached. 

The Chairman welcomed all the participants of the meeting and asked the 

Member / Secretary to brief the participants. 

As a single bid/offer was received from M/s M.A. Enterprises Hyderabad, so 

procurement committee in its last meeting advised the department to collect the market 

rates of offered Transporter, according to SPPRA Rules, in response the department 

collected the market rates from two firms, the detailed comparison are as under:- 

Sr. 
No. 

Offered Model Approved 
PC-I Unit 

Rate 

M/S M.A. 

Enterprises, 
Hyderabad 

M/S Saleem 

Traders, 
Hyderabad 

M/S Apollo 

Motors, 
Karachi 

1 

02 Nos. 
Truck 10 Wheeler 

Make: FAW 
Model # J5M — 220 6X2 10 
WHEELER TRUCK, 220HP 

Manufacturer AL-HAJ FAW 
MOTORS LTD 

Rs. 
12,000,000/- 

per Unit 

Rs. 
12,000,000/- 

Per Unit 

Rs. 12,550,000/- 
Per Unit 

P.s. 12,900,000/- 
Per Unit 

Further Procurement Committee evaluated the Bid Security submitted by the 

firm, which is Rs. 605,000/- and is in line with the requirement, the Procurement Committee 

after detailed financial evaluation, recommended the cas to the competent authority as 

per provision of SPPRA Rule before award of contract to thelowest bidder. ( 

The meeting ended with vote of thanks. 

MEMBER I ERETARY 

PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

NO. DAE/STORES-972/ I'O c1 /17 Dated: 28/12/2017. 

C.C. to: 

• The Director General Agricultural Engineering & Water Management Sindh, Hyderabad 

for kind information. 

• The Additional Secretary (Tech) Agriculture Department Government of Sindh Karachi for 

kind information. 

• PS to Secretary Agriculture Department Government of Sindh, Karachi for kind 

information. 

• Member Procurement Committee (All). 

MEMBER CRETARY 

PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 



S # NAME DESIGNATION SIGNATURES 

01 
SHEIKB SHARIL 

Director, 
Agriculture Engineering 

Sindh, Hyderabad 
IN CHAIR 

02 
SHAKEEL AHMED 
RAHEMOON 

Director, 
Water Management, 

Hyderabad Division 

MEMBER 
£2F1t9iVaL_ 

03 SAiIFULLAH MAGSI 
Representative of District Accounts 

Officer, District Hyderabad 
MEMBER s  

04 
MUSARRAT 

MOKHTAR 

Deputy Director (Inspection) 
Industries & Commerce 

Government of Sindh, Karachi 

MEMBER 

05 
MUMTAZ AHMED 
SIDDIQUI 

Deputy Director (Mech) 
Agriculture Engineering Sindh 

Hyderabad 

MEMBER I SECRETARY (3 

/7 

LAY] 

LIST OF MEMBERS OF PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE PARTICIPATED 
IN THE OPENING OF FINANCIAL PROPOSAL AGAINST TENDER NO.  

DAE/STORES-971/3810/17 DATED 28.11.2017 FOR THE  
PROCUREMENT OF TRANSPORTER / TRAILER HELD ON 28.12.2017  

AT 02:30 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM OF DIRECTOR,  
AGRICULTURE ENGINEERING SINDH  



(SHEIKItflIL-AHThED) (SHAKIL AHMED RAHEMOON) 
Director, Agriculture Engineering DIRECTOR, Water Management, 

Sindh, Hyderabad Sindh Hyderabad 
CHAIRMAN MEMBER 

(MUMTAZ AHMED SIDDIQUI) 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR (MECH)/HQ 

Agriculture Engineering Sindh 
Hyderabad 

MEMBER I SECRETARY 

( 

(Musar(afMokhtar) 
Deputy Director (Inspection) 

Industries & Commerce Department, 
Government of Sindh, Karachi 

MEMBER 

(SAIFULLAH MAGsI) 
Additional District Accounts Officer-i 

District Accounts Office, 
Hyderabad 
MEMBER 

Annexure 'A'  

SCHEDULE OF QUALIFICATION OF BIDDERS/TENDERERS 

(Procurement of Transporter / Trailer)  

No. 
Information to be supplied 

M1s AK Link 

Hyderabad 

M/s M.A. 
Enterprises, 

Hyderabad 

M/S Saleem Traders, 

Hyderabad 

1.  
Name of the Transporter/Trailer Manufacturer local or nominated for Pakistan and business 

address. 
ISUZU, Japan 

AL-HAJ FAW 

Motors 
Masters Motors - 

Corporation Ltd. 

2.  legal status of the Bidder/Tenderer. (Company / Partnership) Company Company Company 

3.  

Certificate from the Transporter/Trailer Manufacturer certifying the nomination of the 
Bidder/Tenderer as Authorized Sole Agent with year of nomination and current year's renewal 

agreement. 

Not Provided Provided Not Provided 

4.  Registered with Income Tax & Sales Tax Department. Not Provided S.T. Provided Provided 

5.  Name and address of the quoted Transporter/Trailer Manufacturer. Provided Provided Provided 

6.  Experience of Similar Nature. Not Provided Provided Provided 

7.  
Bank reference, name of banks and address may be given. The Banker's certificate regarding 
. . .. . . 

financial capability of the Bidder/Tenderer shall be furnished. 
Provided Provided Provided 

9.  Supplies agreed with terms & conditions mentioned in the bidding document. Provided Provided Provided 

10.  Suppliers Agreed on delivery schedule. Provided Provided Provided 

11.  Suppliers Agreed on Payment terms. Provided Provided, Provided- 

12.  Suppliers agreed to provide Warranty Provided Provided Provided 

13.  Whether HP of the quoted Transporter is within prescribed limit (180-260 HP) Provided Provided Provided 

14.  Whether 'Financial Proposal attached with the bid Provided Provided Provided 

Dis-qualified  Qualified  Dis-qualified  



(SHAKIL AHMED RAHEMUTh) 

DIRECTOR, Water Management, 

Sindh Hyderabad 

MEMBER 

Annexure B 

EVALUATION CRITERIA (TECHNICAL-B) (Procurement of Transporter / Trailer)  

S N °. Descr tion 
M/s AK Link 

Hyderabad 

M/s M.A. Enterprises, 

Hyderabad 
M/S Saleem Traders, 

Hyderabad 

1. Make & Model ISUZU — FTR33 1< J5M — 220 6X2 10 WHEELER TRUCK FOTON M600 

2. Country of Origin Japan Pakistan Pakistan 

3. Specification 

Engine 

Make & Model MODEL — 6HHI — S JSM —220 6X2 10 WHEELER TRUCK PERKINS PHASER 230 TI 

ii. HP 190HP 220HP 230HP 

iii. No. of Cylinders 06 06 06 

Fuel System 

i. Fuel Capacity 200 LITERS 200 LITRES 200 Litres 

ii. Fuel Type Diesel Diesel Diesel 

iii. Consumption Km/hr 4 KM / LITRE (4.0 4.5 KM / LITRE) 4.0 KM / LITRE 

ci Construction 

i. Body & Frame Agreed Agreed Agreed 

ii. Ramp as per design Agreed Agreed Agreed 

iii. Ramp Design Attached or not Agreed Agreed Agreed 

4. Load Carrying Capacity. 

5. Tyres Size Responsive Responsive Responsive 

6. Tools & Accessories Agreed Agreed Agreed 

7. No. of Wheels 10 Wheeler 10 Wheeler 06 Wheeler 

Dis-qualified  Qualified  Dis-qualified  

. 

(SHEI KI 'ED) 

Director, u ture Engineering 

Sindh, Hyderabad 

CHAIRMAN 

(SAIFULLAH MAGSI) 

Additional District Accounts Officer-i 

District Accounts Office, 

Hyderabad 

MEMBER 

(MUMTAZ AI!IMD  SIDDIQUI) 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR (MECH)/HQ 

Agriculture Engineering Sindh 

Hyderabad 

MEMBER / SECRETARY 

(Musarpd Mokhtar) 

Deputy Director (Inspection) 

Industries & commerce Department, 

Government of Sindh, Karachi 

MEMBER 



Annexure C  

COMPARISON OF TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION (Procurement of Transporter / Trailer) 

M/S Saleem Traders, 

Hyderabad 

. 
M/s AK Link Hydera bad 

M/s M.A. Enterprises, 

Hyderabad 
A MANUFACTURER MASTER MOTORS 

CORPORATION PVT. LTD. 
KARACHI 

GANDHARA INDUSTRIES 
PAKISTAN, KARACHI 

AJ-AJ FAW MOTORS LTD. KARACHI 

B MAKE / MODEL FOTON DIAMLER 
FOTON M-600 
(06 WHEELER) 

ISUZU — FTR33 K 
10 Wheeler Truck 6x2 GVW 

28500 kg 

J5M — 220 6X2 10 WHEELER TRUCK 

C COUNTRY OF ORIGIN GERMAN TECHNOLOGY, 
MANUFACTURED IN CHINA 
ASSEMBLED IN PAKISTAN 

JAPAN CHINA 

D SPECIFICATION 
1) ENGINE 
j. Make & Model PERKINS PHASER 23011 MODEL — 6HHI — S JSM — 220 6X2 10 WHEELER TRUCK 

ii.  Net Engine Output at ra,ted rpm 230 PS @ 2500 RPM 
(226.78 HP @ 2500 RMP) 

CONVERSION RATIO 
(1 PS = 0.986 HP) 

200 PS / 2850 PM 
MAXIMUM OUTPUT 

(197.200 HP / 2850 RPM) 
CONVERSION RATIO 
(1PS=0.986HP) 

(220 HP / 2300 RPM) 

iii.  NumberofCyiinders 06JIQS. O6NOS. -- 06Nos. 

2) FUEL SYSTEM 
,- i.  Fuel Tank Capacity (Litre) 200 LITERS 200 LITRES 200 Litres 

ii.  Fuel Injection System INLINE, WATER COOLED, 
FOUR STROKE, D, TURBO 
CHARGING INTERCOOLER 

DIESEL ENGINE. 

DIRECT INJECTION Diesel 4 Stroke in line Water Cooler, 
/ Turbo Changed with Inter Cooler 

- iii.  Piston Displacement (CC) 5990 CC 8226 CC 7700 CC 

iv.  Fuel Consumption Kilometer per (Litre) 4 KM / LITRE (4.0 4.5 KM / LITRE) 4.0 KM / LITRE 

E 3) CONSTRUCTION 

,/ 

i.  Sub Frame pressed steel section 6 MM MILD STEEL SECTION 6 MM MILD STEEL SECTION SUB FRAME MAIN SECTION ARE C- 
CHANNEL 6MM SIDE LONG MEMBER 

MADE OF 6MM 

ii.  Cross member pressed steel section 4 MM MILD STEEL SECTION 4 MM MILD STEEL SECTION CROSS MEMBERS MADE OF 4 MM 

iii.  Floor sheet pressed steel section 4 MM CHECKERED STEEL 
PLATE 

4 MM CHECKERED STEEL 
PLATE 

FLOOR MADE OF CHEERED SHEET OF 
4MM BODY MOUNTING BY U-BOLT / 



FISH PLATES 
iv.  Floor Wooden (Pane Wood) 25 MM PANE WOOD 25 MM PANE WOOD PANE WOOD 

v.  Front Board pressed steel section 2 MM MILD STEEL SHEET 

REINFORCED 

2 MM MILD STEEL SHEET 

REINFORCED 

MILD STEEL SHEET REINFORCED 

vi.  Mud Guards steel sheet 1.6 MM MILD STEEL SHEET Yes AROUND WHEELS SEMI 

MUDGUARDS AND RUBBER FLAPS 

vii.  Tool Box steel sheet 1.6 MM MILD STEEL SHEET Yes 1 No. 
viii.  Lashing Hook 16 MM MILD STEEL ROD Yes LASHING RINGS, 4 NOS. ON EACH 

SIDE 

4) lYRE 

I. TyreSizel000-20-16p 1000X20-16P 1000X20-16RP 1100-20/RADIAL 

5) ACCESSORIES 

i.  Tool WILL BE PROVIDED 

ALONGWITH EQUIPMENT 

WILL BE PROVIDED 

ALONGWITH EQUIPMENT 
AVAILABLE 

ii.  Large Screw Jack Manually Operated WILL BE PROVIDED 

ALONGWITH EQUIPMENT 

WILL BE PROVIDED 

ALONGWITH EQUIPMENT 
AVAILABLE 

iii.  Small Screw Jack Manually Operated WILL BE PROVIDED 

ALONGWITH EQUIPMENT 

WILL BE PROVIDED 

ALONGWITH EQUIPMENT 
AVAILABLE 

iv.  Search light WILL BE PROVIDED 

ALONGWITH EQUIPMENT 

WILL BE PROVIDED 

ALONGWITH EQUIPMENT 
AVAILABLE 

v.  Beacon light WILL BE PROVIDED 

ALONGWITH EQUIPMENT 

WILL BE PROVIDED 

ALONGWITH EQUIPMENT 
AVAILABLE 

vi.  Protective Grill on lights WILL BE PROVIDED 

ALONGWITH EQU IPMENT 

WILL BE PROVIDED 

ALONGWITH EQU IPMENT 
AVAILABLE 

vii.  Mud Flaps 

- 

WILL BE PROVIDED 

ALONGWITH EQUIPMENT 

WILL BE PROVIDED 

ALONGWITH EQUIPMENT 
AVAILABLE 

(SHAKIL AHMED RI(HEM&) 
DIRECTOR, Water Management, 

Sindh Hyderabad 
MEMBER . 

(SHEKH - I ED) 
Director, A: U ture Engineering 

Sindh, Hyderabad 
CHAIRMAN 

(SAIFULLAHS1T —... 
Additional District Accounts Officer-i 

District Accounts Office, 
Hyderabad 
MEMBER 

'a 
(MUMTAZ AHMED SIDDIQUI) 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR (MECH)/HQ 
Agriculture Engineering Sindh 

Hyderabad 
MEMBER / SECRETARY 

(Musar((Mokhtar) 
Deputy Director (Inspection) 

Industries & Commerce Department, 
Government of Sindh, Karachi 

MEMBER 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18

